

No. \_\_-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PATRICIA CHAPOY,  
AND PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE C.V.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GLORIA DE LOS ANGELES TREVINO RUIZ, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF A MINOR CHILD, A.G.J.T., AND  
ARMANDO ISMAEL GOMEZ MARTINEZ,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEREK T. HO  
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

October 7, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Personal Jurisdiction Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. The Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. FEDERAL CIRCUITS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT ARE DIVIDED OVER THE SPECIFIC- JURISDICTION NEXUS STANDARD.....	12
A. The Courts Are Split On How To Apply The “Arises Out Of Or Relates To” Standard.....	12
1. The majority causation approach .....	13
2. Minority “substantial connection” approach .....	17
B. The Conflict Over The Causation Requirement Raises An Important And Recurring Federal Question.....	19

C. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Resolving The Nexus Question.....	23
1. The state supreme court acknowledged applying a rule that goes beyond the business transaction at issue.....	23
2. The errors in the state supreme court’s approach are clear.....	25
II. FEDERAL CIRCUITS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT ARE CONFLICTED OVER THE STANDARD FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN DEFAMATION CASES .....	28
A. The Texas Supreme Court’s Rejection Of The “Focal Point” Requirement Deepens A Lopsided Split Among Federal Circuits And State Supreme Courts.....	28
B. The Issue Is Of National And International Importance, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving It .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Texas, <i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V., et al. v. Ruiz, etc., et al.</i> , No. 14-0186 (Feb. 26, 2016, as amended June 10, 2016).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Texas—Corpus Christi – Edinburg, <i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V., et al. v. Ruiz, etc., et al.</i> , No. 13-12-00536-CV (Jan. 30, 2014) .....	47a

Order of Hidalgo County District Court Denying  
Special Appearances, *Ruiz, et al. v. Azteca Am.,  
et al.*, No. C-1027-09-C (Aug. 2, 2012) ..... 104a

Order of the Supreme Court of Texas Denying  
Rehearing, *TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V., et al. v.  
Ruiz, etc., et al.*, No. 14-0186 (June 10, 2016) ..... 106a

Statutory Provisions Involved:

    Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042 .... 107a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding  
grant of extension of time for filing a petition  
for a writ of certiorari (Aug. 29, 2016) ..... 108a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdouch v. Lopez</i> , 829 N.W.2d 662 (Neb. 2013) .....	31
<i>Anzures v. Flagship Rest. Grp.</i> , 819 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23, 31
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005) .....	31
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	6, 27
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985).....	22
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	22
<i>Beaudoin v. South Texas Blood &amp; Tissue Ctr.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 421 (N.D. 2005) .....	17
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Breathwit Marine Contractors, Ltd. v. Deloach Marine Servs., LLC</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 845 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	6, 16, 21, 26, 27
<i>Caesars Riverboat Casino, LLC v. Beach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 51 (Ky. 2011) .....	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)....	3, 4, 5, 9, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	2, 13
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18, 19

<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 30, 31
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 5, 20, 25, 27
<i>Del Ponte v. Universal City Dev. Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-2360 (KMK)(LMS), 2008 WL 169358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2008).....	19
<i>Dogra v. Liles</i> , 314 P.3d 952 (Nev. 2013).....	14, 16
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1995).....	17
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 20
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Freeburg v. International Port Servs., Inc.</i> , No. A-08-576, 2009 WL 416070 (Neb. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2009) .....	16
<i>Gallegos v. Frezza</i> , 357 P.3d 408 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	5, 20
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002) ....	31, 33
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5, 34



<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	2, 6, 12, 23, 24
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	4
<i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 608 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	22
<i>Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C. v. Roberts</i> , 930 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 2010) .....	17, 31
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	5, 30
<i>Keller v. Henderson</i> , 834 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....	16
<i>Kluin v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 56 P.3d 829 (Kan. 2002) .....	14
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 984 N.E.2d 893 (N.Y. 2012) .....	17
<i>Millennium Enters., Inc. v. Millennium Music, LP</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Or. 1999) .....	33
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Houston Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	31

<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	6, 15, 20, 22
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 13, 15, 20, 21
<i>Oberlies v. Searchmont Resort, Inc.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 408 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001).....	16
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15-16
<i>Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981).....	14, 22
<i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 915 (2016) .....	25
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013) .....	14, 16, 22
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	21
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2013).....	31
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines:</i>	
783 P.2d 78 (Wash. 1989).....	14
897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	15, 22
<i>State ex rel. State Treasurer of Wyoming v. Moody's Inv'rs Serv., Inc.</i> , 349 P.3d 979 (Wyo. 2015) .....	31
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994).....	14, 22

<i>The Scotts Co. v. Aventis S.A.</i> , 145 F. App'x 109 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Thomason v. Chemical Bank</i> , 661 A.2d 595 (Conn. 1995).....	17
<i>Vons Cos. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996).....	17, 22
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	2, 4, 5, 20, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 379 (N.J. 1994).....	14
<i>Wendt v. Horowitz</i> , 822 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2002)....	14, 16
<i>Western States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	14, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. Lakeview Co.</i> , 13 P.3d 280 (Ariz. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	21, 34
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	33

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	2, 4, 21, 24, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042.....	4

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Carol Andrews, *Another Look at General Personal Jurisdiction*, 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 999 (2012) ..... 21
- Braham Boyce Ketcham, Note, *Related Contacts for Specific Personal Jurisdiction over Foreign Defendants: Adopting a Two-Part Test*, 18 Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs. 477 (2009) ..... 19
- Victor N. Metallo, "Arise Out of" or "Related to": *Textualism and Understanding Precedent*, 17 Wash. & Lee J. Civil Rts. & Soc. Just. 415 (2011) ..... 21
- Todd David Peterson, *The Timing of Minimum Contacts*, 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 101 (2010)..... 19
- Pet. for a Writ of Certiorari, *Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute*, 499 U.S. 585 (1991) (No. 89-1647 (U.S. filed Apr. 24, 1990)), 1990 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 389 ..... 13
- Charles W. Rhodes, *The Predictability Principle in Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine: A Case Study on the Effects of A "Generally" Too Broad, but "Specifically" Too Narrow Approach to Minimum Contacts*, 57 Baylor L. Rev. 135 (2005)..... 24
- Linda Sandstrom Simard, *Meeting Expectations: Two Profiles for Specific Jurisdiction*, 38 Ind. L. Rev. 343 (2005) .....19, 21
- 4A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (4th ed. 2015)..... 25
